No. 838, A.]

[Published September 20, 1929.

CHAPTER 519.

AN ACT to amend section 3 of chapter 125, laws of 1891, as amended by chapter 118, laws of 1913, relating to the powers of the register of probate of Winnebago county.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 3 of chapter 125, laws of 1891, as amended by chapter 118, laws of 1913, is amended to read: (Chapter 125, laws of 1891) Section 3. The register of probate in said county shall have the care and custody of all books, files, papers and records of the said county court in probate. He shall file all papers and make all such entries and records of the papers and proceedings in said court as are required by law and the rules and practice of said court. He shall issue all letters, certificates of probate, warrants, citations and processes which may be ordered or directed by said court, attested in the name of the judge, and sealed with the seal of said court. may administer oaths in all matters pending in or to be presented to said court, and give under the seal of said court certified copies of all documents, papers or records in his custody as such officer to any person entitled thereto. He shall perform such other duties as the judge of said court may direct, and whenever such judge shall be absent from the county seat or unable to discharge his duties and any application shall be made to such court which requires notice of the hearing of such application to be given, such register shall have power and may make an order fixing the time and place of such hearing and directing the giving of such notice and may cause such notice to be given as required by Such order and notice when signed "By the court,...... Register of probate," shall have the same effect as if signed by the county judge. Said register of probate shall also have all other powers now or hereafter conferred by general law upon registers of probate. Said register of probate may also be appointed by the county judge of Winnebago county as official stenographic reporter of the county court of said county, but shall hold no other office while he is register of probate.

Section 2. All certificates of probate issued and signed by the register of probate of Winnebago county prior to the taking effect of this act shall be valid to the same effect as if they had been issued and signed by the county judge.

Section 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved September 19, 1929.

No. 850, A.]

[Published September 20, 1929.

CHAPTER 520.

AN ACT to amend paragraph (e) of subsection (6) of section 20.38 of the statutes; and to make appropriations to Frank Everson and to the iterim committees on aviation, courts, education, fire insurance, guardianship law, traffic regulation, and a soldier memorial, relating to miscellaneous activities and repealing and making appropriations.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Paragraph (d) (renumbered (e)) of subsection (6) of section 20.38 of the statutes is amended to read: On July 1, 1927, eighty thousand dollars for (e) the construction and equipment of a new central heating plant, including connections with all buildings and any remodeling of steam conduits, equipment and piping, and changes of such motors and electric connections as are advisable in the present buildings and on the grounds of said school necessary to the effective operation of the heating plant; four thousand dollars for cement walks and drives; two thousand five hundred dollars for grading and seeding; and thirty-five thousand dollars for furniture, furnishings and fixtures at the new training school building. On July 1, 1929, three thousand three hundred dollars for the completion and equipment of the heating plant and connections, provided that seven hundred five dollars may be used for bills incurred prior to June 1, 1929.

SECTION 2. There is appropriated out of the unexpended balance of the appropriation provided for in paragraph (a) of subsection (2) of section 20.60 to Frank Everson of Lake Mills, Wisconsin, the sum of eleven hundred and seventy dollars to indemnify him for the condemnation and slaughter of thirteen head of pure bred Holstein cattle at the rate of ninety dollars per head, for which he has never been indemnified; said condemnation hav-